Assumed Asset Real Return Real Return
Asset Class Allocation Years 1-10 (a) Years 11+ (b)
Public Equity 50% 4.80% 5.98%
Fixed Income 28% 1.00% 2.62%
Private Equity 8% 6.30% 7.23%
Real Estate 13% 3.75% 4.93%
Liquidity 1% 0.00% -0.92%

100%
(a) Expected inflation of 2.0% used for this period
(b) Expected inflation of 2.92% used for this period

57

54TO C Intro Statistical Bond DisclosureFinancial Single Audit

LOS ANGELES COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICTS

Notes to Basic Financial Statements, Continued

 Page 25 of 36

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

The changes in the Net Pension Liability for the Plan are as follows:

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the Districts' Plan calculated using the current
discount rate and using a discount rate 1% lower and 1% higher than the current rate.

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Detailed information about each pension plan's fiduciary net position is available in the separately
issued CalPERS financial reports.

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability/(Asset)

Balance at June 30, 2021 (1) $ 1,887,033,297   1,448,694,082   438,339,215
Changes in the year:
   Service cost 26,375,670   -   26,375,670
   Administrative expenses -   (1,447,157)   1,447,157
   Interest on the total pension liability 134,132,057   -   134,132,057
   Difference between expected and actual
   experience 24,053,668   -   24,053,668
   Changes in assumptions -   -   -
   Contributions-employer -   45,869,268   (45,869,268)
   Contributions-employee (paid by employer) -   12,226,456   (12,226,456)
   Net investment income -   324,359,831   (324,359,831)
   Other miscellaneous income/(expense) -   -   -
   Benefit payments, including refunds (96,603,950)   (96,603,950)   -
Net Changes 87,957,445   284,404,448   (196,447,003)
Balance at June 30, 2022 (2) $ 1,974,990,742   1,733,098,530   241,892,212

(1) Measurement date June 30, 2020
(2) Measurement date June 30, 2021

1% Current 1%
Decrease Rate Increase

Discount Rate 6.15% 7.15% 8.15%
Net pension liability $ 492,252,073  241,892,212 33,351,622

LOS ANGELES COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICTS

Notes to Basic Financial Statements, Continued

 Page 25 of 36

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

The changes in the Net Pension Liability for the Plan are as follows:

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the Districts' Plan calculated using the current
discount rate and using a discount rate 1% lower and 1% higher than the current rate.

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Detailed information about each pension plan's fiduciary net position is available in the separately
issued CalPERS financial reports.

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability/(Asset)

Balance at June 30, 2021 (1) $ 1,887,033,297   1,448,694,082   438,339,215
Changes in the year:
   Service cost 26,375,670   -   26,375,670
   Administrative expenses -   (1,447,157)   1,447,157
   Interest on the total pension liability 134,132,057   -   134,132,057
   Difference between expected and actual
   experience 24,053,668   -   24,053,668
   Changes in assumptions -   -   -
   Contributions-employer -   45,869,268   (45,869,268)
   Contributions-employee (paid by employer) -   12,226,456   (12,226,456)
   Net investment income -   324,359,831   (324,359,831)
   Other miscellaneous income/(expense) -   -   -
   Benefit payments, including refunds (96,603,950)   (96,603,950)   -
Net Changes 87,957,445   284,404,448   (196,447,003)
Balance at June 30, 2022 (2) $ 1,974,990,742   1,733,098,530   241,892,212

(1) Measurement date June 30, 2020
(2) Measurement date June 30, 2021

1% Current 1%
Decrease Rate Increase

Discount Rate 6.15% 7.15% 8.15%
Net pension liability $ 492,252,073  241,892,212 33,351,622

58

55TO C Intro Statistical Bond DisclosureFinancial Single Audit

LOS ANGELES COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICTS

Notes to Basic Financial Statements, Continued

 Page 26 of 36

Pension Expenses and Deferred Outflow/Inflow of Resources

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022, the Districts recognized pension expense of $1,567,875. At
June 30, 2022, the Districts reported deferred outflow of resources and deferred inflow of resources
related to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred outflow of resources of $369,673,561 are related to contributions made subsequent to the
measurement date and will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability in the fiscal year
ended June 30, 2023. Other amounts reported as deferred outflow of resources and deferred inflow of

[…]

58TO C Intro Statistical Bond DisclosureFinancial Single Audit

LOS ANGELES COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICTS

Notes to Basic Financial Statements, Continued

 Page 29 of 36

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability

The changes in the Net OPEB Liability for the Plan are as follows:

Sensitivity of the OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net OPEB liability of the Districts calculated using the current discount rate,
as well as what the Districts' net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate 1%
lower or 1% higher than the current rate.

Sensitivity of the OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Trend Rate

The healthcare trend rates used to calculate the total OPEB liability were 5.65% for Medicare and 6.5%
for non-Medicare in 2023, with both decreasing to an ultimate rate of 3.75% in 2076. The following
presents the net OPEB liability of the Districts calculated using the current healthcare trend rates, as
well as what the Districts' net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a rate 1% lower or
1% higher than the current rate.

Total OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net OPEB
Liability Net Position Liability/(Asset)

Balance at June 30, 2021 (1) $ 408,773,425   217,892,851   190,880,574
Changes in the year:
   Service cost 10,515,268   -   10,515,268
   Administrative expenses -   (117,360)   117,360
   Interest on the total OPEB liability 27,729,993   -   27,729,993
   Difference between expected and actual
   experience (37,627,881)   -   (37,627,881)
   Changes in assumptions (21,866,183)   -   (21,866,183)
   Contributions-employer -   23,724,750   (23,724,750)
   Net investment income -   60,634,924   (60,634,924)
   Benefit payments, including refunds (16,947,960)   (16,947,960)   -
Net Changes (38,196,763)   67,294,354   (105,491,117)
Balance at June 30, 2022 (2) $ 370,576,662   285,187,205   85,389,457

(1) Measurement date June 30, 2020
(2) Measurement date June 30, 2021

1% Current 1%
Decrease Rate Increase

Discount Rate 5.25% 6.25% 7.25%
Net OPEB liability $ 134,708,619 85,389,457   44,556,525

1% Current 1%
Decrease Rate Increase

Net OPEB liability $ 40,178,920   85,389,457   141,148,761

LOS ANGELES COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICTS

Notes to Basic Financial Statements, Continued

 Page 29 of 36

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability

The changes in the Net OPEB Liability for the Plan are as follows:

Sensitivity of the OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net OPEB liability of the Districts calculated using the current discount rate,
as well as what the Districts' net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate 1%
lower or 1% higher than the current rate.

Sensitivity of the OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Trend Rate

The healthcare trend rates used to calculate the total OPEB liability were 5.65% for Medicare and 6.5%
for non-Medicare in 2023, with both decreasing to an ultimate rate of 3.75% in 2076. The following
presents the net OPEB liability of the Districts calculated using the current healthcare trend rates, as
well as what the Districts' net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a rate 1% lower or
1% higher than the current rate.

Total OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net OPEB
Liability Net Position Liability/(Asset)

Balance at June 30, 2021 (1) $ 408,773,425   217,892,851   190,880,574
Changes in the year:
   Service cost 10,515,268   -   10,515,268
   Administrative expenses -   (117,360)   117,360
   Interest on the total OPEB liability 27,729,993   -   27,729,993
   Difference between expected and actual
   experience (37,627,881)   -   (37,627,881)
   Changes in assumptions (21,866,183)   -   (21,866,183)
   Contributions-employer -   23,724,750   (23,724,750)
   Net investment income -   60,634,924   (60,634,924)
   Benefit payments, including refunds (16,947,960)   (16,947,960)   -
Net Changes (38,196,763)   67,294,354   (105,491,117)
Balance at June 30, 2022 (2) $ 370,576,662   285,187,205   85,389,457

(1) Measurement date June 30, 2020
(2) Measurement date June 30, 2021

1% Current 1%
Decrease Rate Increase

Discount Rate 5.25% 6.25% 7.25%
Net OPEB liability $ 134,708,619 85,389,457   44,556,525

1% Current 1%
Decrease Rate Increase

Net OPEB liability $ 40,178,920   85,389,457   141,148,761

62

59TO C Intro Statistical Bond DisclosureFinancial Single Audit

LOS ANGELES COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICTS

Notes to Basic Financial Statements, Continued

 Page 30 of 36

OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Detailed information about each OPEB plan's fiduciary net position is available in the separately issued
CalPERS financial reports.

OPEB Income/Expense and Deferred Outflow/Inflow of Resources

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022, the Districts recognized OPEB income of $3,796,139. At June
30, 2022, the Districts reported deferred outflow of resources and deferred inflow of resources related
to OPEB from the following sources:

Deferred outflow of resources of $23,598,510 are related to contributions made subsequent to the
measurement date that will be recognized as a reduction of the net OPEB liability in the fiscal year